

**No. 13-402**  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOM HORNE,  
Attorney General of Arizona, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
PAUL A. ISAACSON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OHIO,  
MONTANA, AND 14 OTHER STATES  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX Attorney General of Montana	MICHAEL DEWINE Attorney General of Ohio
LAWRENCE VANDYKE Solicitor General P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620 406-444-2026	ERIC E. MURPHY* State Solicitor <i>*Counsel of Record</i> STEPHEN P. CARNEY MEGAN M. DILLHOFF Deputy Solicitors 30 East Broad St., 17th Floor Columbus, OH 43215 614-466-8980 eric.murphy @ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Montana*      *Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Ohio*

LUTHER STRANGE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF ALABAMA

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF COLORADO

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF GEORGIA

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF IDAHO

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF INDIANA

DEREK SCHMIDT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF KANSAS

BILL SCHUETTE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MICHIGAN

JON BRUNING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NEBRASKA

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ALAN WILSON  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

GREG ABBOTT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF TEXAS

JOHN E. SWALLOW  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF UTAH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE PETITION RAISES QUESTIONS THAT AFFECT MANY STATE LAWS .....	3
A. Substantial Scientific Evidence Indicates That An Unborn Child Can Feel Pain By Twenty Weeks' Gestation ....	3
B. Many States Have Passed Legislation In Response To This New Medical Evidence .....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE VALIDITY OF THESE STATE LAWS NOW .	10
A. The State Laws Address Questions Of The Highest Importance To Our Society.....	10
B. The Court Has Never Considered Fetal Pain In Its Constitutional Calculus .....	12
C. This Case Provides A Good Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented .....	14
D. A Circuit Split Is Unlikely To Develop Anytime Soon .....	15

III. ARIZONA'S TWENTY-WEEK ABORTION LIMIT COMPORTS WITH CASEY'S CENTRAL FRAMEWORK .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	13
<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , No. 2012-cv-224423 (Ga. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	20
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam) .....	11, 23
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:13-cv-862, W.D. Tex., complaint, filed Sep. 27, 2013 .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... <i>passim</i>	

<i>Roe v. Wade,</i>	
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i>	
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	20
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</i>	
476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	12
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,</i>	
492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Chapter 250	
(H.B. 2036) (West).....	15, 18, 24
2011 Ind. Legis. Serv. p. L. 193-2011	
(H.E.A. 1210) (West) .....	15
2010 Nebraska Laws L.B. 1103 .....	15
2011 Alabama Laws Act 2011-672 (H.B. 18).....	16
2011 Kansas Laws Chapter 41 (H.B. 2218) .....	15
Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws.....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 26-23B-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.140 .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2151(6) .....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159 .....	1, 19
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1303 .....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1305 .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 828.12 .....	7

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141.....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-503 .....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-505 .....	6
Ind. Code § 16-34-1-9 .....	6, 8
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1 .....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6722.....	6, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6724.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.30.1 .....	6, 7, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 .....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-05.3.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,104.....	6, 8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,106.....	6
Okla. Stat. Title 63, § 1-738.7 .....	6
Okla. Stat. Title 63, § 1-738.8 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S16761-03, 1995 WL 656011, attachment, American Medical News Transcript.....	20
Anand, Fetal Pain?, 14 <i>Pain: Clinical Updates</i> , June 2006 .....	4
Brusseau, Developmental Perspectives, 46 <i>International Anesthesiology Clinics</i> 11 (2008) .....	4

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, No. 61(SS08), Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2009 (2012) .....	20
Derbyshire, Can Fetuses Feel Pain?, 332 <i>Controversy</i> 909 (2006) .....	5
Derbyshire, Foetal Pain?, 24 <i>Best Practice &amp;</i> <i>Research Clinical Obstetrics &amp; Gynaecology</i> 647 (2010) .....	3
Fisk, Effect of Direct Fetal Opioid Analgesia on Fetal Hormonal & Hemodynamic Stress Response to Intrauterine Needling, 95 <i>Anesthesiology</i> 828 (2001).....	5
Giannakoulopoulos, Fetal Plasma Cortisol & Beta-endorphin Response to Intrauterine Needling, 344 <i>Lancet</i> 77 (1994) .....	5
Gupta, Fetal Surgery and Anaesthetic Implications, 8 <i>Continuing Education in</i> <i>Anaesthesia, Critical Care &amp; Pain</i> 71 (2008) .....	5
H.B. 1285, 2012 G.A., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2012) .....	7
H.B. 1660, 2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2012) (introduced Dec. 2011) .....	7
H.B. 412, 2013 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2013).....	7
Larsen, <i>Importing Constitutional Norms from</i> <i>a “Wider Civilization,”</i> 65 <i>Ohio St. L.J.</i> 1283, 1320 (2004) .....	21

Law No. 2001-588 of July 4, 2001, Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.] [Official Gazette of France], July 7, 2001, p. 10823 .....	20
Merker, Consciousness Without A Cerebral Cortex, 30 <i>Behavioral &amp; Brain Sciences</i> 63 (2007).....	4
Myers, Fetal Endoscopic Surgery, 18 <i>Best Practice &amp; Research Clinical Anaesthesiology</i> 231 (2004).....	4, 5, 6
Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, H.R. 1797, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	7
Planned Parenthood Sues Texas Over Abortion Restrictions, Reuters, Sep. 27, 2013, accessible at <a href="http://goo.gl/ooWROX">http://goo.gl/ooWROX</a> .....	16
S.B. 456 and H.B. 1312, 2013 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2013) .....	7
S.B. 553, 2013 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2013).....	7
S.B. 589 and H.B. 2364, 81st Leg., Reg. Sess. (W.V. 2013).....	7
S.B. 626 and H.B. 4223, 120th G.A., 1st Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2013).....	7
S. File 45, 2013 G.A., 85th Sess. (Iowa 2013).....	7
Strafgesetzbuch [StGB] [Penal Code] DATE, SECTION, ¶ 218 .....	20
Texas Senate Hears Abortion Testimony, As Activists Flood Capitol Again, Austin American-Statesman, July 9, 2013 [2013 WLNR 16647137] .....	16

x

Van de Velde, Fetal & Maternal  
Analgesia/Anesthesia for Fetal Procedures,  
31 *Fetal Diagnosis & Therapy* 201 (2012)..... 6
